Rule 2.46

Contact Details:

Form 2.23B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AtticMedia 03174726

Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, 6037 of 2010
Chancery Division

We

David R Thurgood Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

on 5 Octaber 2010 at 1 14 p m at which the following resolutions were approved

1) The acceptance of the Administrator's Proposals as circulated

2} Pre-appointment costs of £12,500 00 plus VAT to be drawn from the administration

3) The administrator's remuneration be fixed according to the time properly given by the
adminisirators and their staff The administrator be authorised to draw remuneration on account

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed

J ‘fﬂ P / v
oint Administrd o%
Dated ' // > fre

A copy of the original proposals 1s attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to
the meeting

You do not have to give any contact David R Thurgood

information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square

contact you If there I1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give Tel/Fax 020 7865 2844
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

QO

il

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AXBWHO2G*

08/10/2010 187 —— ’

COMPANIES HOUSE
are dSupplied by Turnkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow



Our Ref DRT/DWB/HW/A00805/PF7

Grant Thornton

A40 U 1uigv v -~
COMPANIES HOUSE

TO THE CREDITORS

21 September 2010 Grant Thormton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
Dear Sits

T +44 (0)207383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301
www grant thornten co tk

Pitreal 2010 Limited (formerly Atticmedia Limited)

- In Administration (the Company)

In the High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division
6037 of 2010

1 INTRODUCTION
11 Following my appointment together with Malcolm Shierson as Joint
Admumnstrators of the Company by the directors on 27 July 2010, T am submitung
my proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration
12 Immedsately following my appointment, the business of the Company was sold
to Any Ideas Limited
13 This report contamns the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and should be read 1n conjunction with my imual notice to creditors
dated 6 August 2010
14 In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
the functions of the admumstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them
2 STATUTORY INFORMATION
21 The Company's statutory details are as follows
registered number 03174726
date of mcorporation 19 March 1996
registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
authorised share capital 97,000 Ordinary A Class Shates
52,212 Ordinary B Class Shares
1ssued share capital 149,212 Shares, £1,492 12 agpregate
nominal value
Directors- shareholding
Bryan Robin De'Ath nil
Matthew Gavin Fletcher nd
Chartared Accountants

Member frm within Grant Thornton Internabonal Lid
Granl Thornton UK LEP 15 a kmated Kabilty partnershep reqistered n England and Wales: No OC307742 Regstered office Grant Thornton House Mafton Sireel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A st of mamoers s avalable 1rom out tegistered office

Cuani Thorton UK LLP 1« suthonsed and requialed by the Financal Services Authonly for investment busnass



22

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Richard John Simmons nil

Mark Gerard Webber ml
Secretary shareholding
Keith James Woodhead nil

The adminsstration constitutes "matn proceedings” under the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings

BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

The creditors of the Company have previously been provided with information
with regard to the pre-packaged sale of the busimess and assets by letter dated 6
August 2010 The contents of which was in compliance wath SIP 16 regulations
on pre-packaged sales 1 admenistration

For completeness sake, I include the following information 1n respect of the sale
of the business and assets, the majonty of which was mcluded 1n my earhier letter

Grant Thornton UK LLP was first consulted by the chairman of the Company,
Richard John Sunmons 1n late June 2010 with a view to giving advice on the
Company's financial posttion

Prior to that consultation, neither I not the firm, had any dealings or involvement
with the Company, the directors ot its secretary

The Company 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of The BDP Media Group Limited -
In Adminstration (BDPMG) and a related company of BDP Learning Linuted -

In Adminstraton (BDPL) Malcolm Shierson and 1 were also appointed as Jomnt
Admutustrators of these companies on 27 July 2010

i

The Company's principal income stream was denved from website design and
assoctated data provision

On 17 October 2007 the Company was purchased by the Group, with the
Company's £800,000 cash at bank balance being transferred to BDPL by way of
mnter-company loan In the three year period since the purchase, this balance has
been partially repaid as BDPL has provided the majonty of the Company's
working capital requirements to cover its trading losses As at the date of our
appointment, the Company 1s a creditor of BDPL for the sum of £574,584

As a consequence of the global financial enisis, the newly elected government's
spending cuts and 1ts own insolvency, BDPL was unable to contnue to trade
profitably and fund the Company The insolvency of BDPL meant the Company
could not operate as a stand alone entity 1n its current financial sttuation and the
directots were not prepared to inject any funding

Without the continued support of BDPL, the Company could not sustain itself
and pay its debts as and when they fell due On this bass, the directors concluded
a formal msolvency to protect the interests of creditors was unavoidable




39

310

3N

312

313

314

41

42

43

44

45

As putative administrator I negotiated with the eventual purchaser, reviewed the
sale contract, assessed the potental financial outcome of the proposed
transacuon, arranged for a valuation of vanous items of equipment to be prepared
by Edward Symmons LLP and consulted with Grant Thornton Corporate
Finance 1n relation to the sale

Offering the business for sale to external parties was considered, however, as a
web design business, the skills and customer relattionships were with the
management team and employees Staff were threatening to walk out without
guarantees that their July salary would be paid The directors were unable to give
those guarantees and accordingly the Company found itself 1n a severely distressed
financial positton Due to these factors, we considered it unhkely that an external
party would have made a higher offer 1n such a shott period of ime

In addition, external marketing risked causing further delay and deterioraton to
the value of the Company's key assets The key assets were the outstanding
contracts and debtors within the customer base and their preservation was critical
m seeking to achieve any return to creditors If trade had ceased and key customer
relationships lost, the reabisaton of contracts and debtors would have been
adversely impacted due to the loss of continued service and supply As part of the
sale considerauon, the potential purchaser agreed to meet the outstanding salary
liabthittes of the employees

Due to the Company's financial dependency on the now msolvent BDPL, 1
concluded 1t was unviable to trade on the business whilst in admunistration

Having explored all of the options, the directors considered that the best route for
the Company was for 1t to be placed mto administranon Subsequently, on 27 July
2010 the directors made the direct appointment of administrators 1 accordance
with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objectuve of the administranon 1s achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which s
attached at Appendix A

As mentioned above, the Company 1s a creditor of BDPL for the sum of
£574,584 Malcolm Shierson and I were appointed Joint Admunistrators of BDPL
on 27 July 2010 and we are currently assessing the likely return to 1ts creditors

The Company's Cash at Bank balance was £140,138, of which {127,745 related to
trade debtors recetved in the seven days leading up to our appomtment

Upon our appointment, the Company's trade debtors were £125,801 As noted at
5 2 below, these debts will be collected by the purchaser of the business and
assets, under a commusston arrangement, for the benefit of creditors

The Company does not have any secured or preferential creditors As a result of
the pre-packaged business sale, all employees' entutlements were transferred to the




46

51

52

53

54

55

61

purchaser Consequently, all realisations will be to the benefit of the unsecured
creditors.

According to the directors' statement of affaus, the Company's liability to 1ts
unsecuted creditors 15 £1,049,277, of which £750,000 15 owed to BDPMG

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Immediately upon my appointment, I agreed the sale of the business to Any Ideas
Limited The total consideration recerved was £10,000 plus the purchaser agreed
to collect the Company's book debts on my behalf, less a collection fee of 10% of
realised amounts I advise we tnstructed Pitmans to prepate the sale purchase
agreement and their professional costs 1n doing so were {5,000 plus VAT

In addition, the transfer of contracts was conditional on the customers' providing
thetr consent Upon the successful transfer of each contract, the purchaser agreed
to pay the Company 10% of the value of work 1n progress as and when 1t 1s billed
and collected This could yield up to a further £10,000 for the admimistration
Further, one of the contracts may not be assigned or novated and the purchaser
has requested that the Company continues to hold the contract, whilst the
purchaser services it In consideration of this, the purchaser has agreed to pay the
Company 10% of any fees recerved from the customer This could yield a further
£11,500 for the admunsstration

In my SIP16 report to creditors dated 6 August 2010, I incorrectly stated that Mr
Matthew Fletcher was a shareholder of the Company As noted i the Company's
statutory mformation at paragraph 2 1, Mr Fletcher 1s not a shareholder of the
Company

It was my opinon that it was not viable to trade the business post administration
and offer 1t for sale to potential interested parties as this would have increased
mnstabihty It was likely that this would have had an adverse impact on customer
relattons, supphers and employees Furthermore, the Company was unable to
sustain itself and further marketing of the business would not necessarily have
secured an improved offer Additional costs would be mcurred 1 respect of
Administrators' timecosts and any marketing advice that would have been
necessary These costs would have been incurred with no guarantee of increased
realisations, and the conanued risk of loss of key personnel

My receipts and payments account covering the period 27 July 2010 to 21
September 2010 15 attached (Appendix B)

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with paragraph 3(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
admintstrator must pursue one of the following objecttves

e rescumng the Company as a going concetn,




62

63

64

65

71

72

73

74

*  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be Likely 1f the Company was wound up, without first being mn
administration,

®  realising property in order to make 2 distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Having completed the pre-packaged sale of the Company's assets, the Jomt
Admunistrators have achieved the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound

up

I will continue to manage the remaining interests of the Company for so long as [
believe 1t 15 appropniate 1n attempting a more advantageous result for the
Company's creditors

As Joint Admunistrator, I am not empowered by msolvency legislation to agree the
claims of unsecured credstors, ot to distribute funds realised to them 1 may only
do this with permussion of the Court It 1s considered that the court will only
grant such permissions in exceptional circumstances, where the normal course for
making distributions to unsecured creditors, a voluntary iquidaton, 1s not
appropriate

I, therefore, propose that the best and most umely way to enable a distributton to
unsecured creditors 1s through a Creditors' Voluntary Liqudation (CVL) If the
Company 1s placed into CVL, 1t 1s proposed that Malcolm Shierson and T will be
appomted as Joint Liquidators However, creditors may nomunate a different
Liquidator if nominations to this effect are recerved pnor to the approval of these
proposals

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The creditors' commuttee, if appointed, should determine the basis of the
admunistrator’s remuneration If no comumuttee 1s appomted, a resolution of the
creditors will be required

Pre-admumstration costs unpaid at the date of appoinument of the administrators
may also be approved by the creditors commuttee or creditors under Rule 2 67A
to rank as an expense of the admunustration  Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the admunistrators’ remuneration
ot of unpad pre-administration costs

Background informaton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at
http //www insolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via 'Regulavon and
Gutdance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')  Alternanvely I will supply this
information by post on request

The administrators will request that therr remuneration be calculated according to
the time properly given by the adminisirators and their siaff 1n attending to
matters arsing 1 the administration



75

76

77

78

81

( d R Thurgood

\_Aoint Administrator

The adtmimstrator will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mieage 15 charged
at standard rates which comply wath HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA
recommended rates VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the administrator's remuneration and disbursements are to be met
from funds held in the administration in prionity to the clams of creditors, and,
after approval of the basis, the administrator may draw sums on account

The pre-appomtment costs of £12,500 plus VAT were curred for providing the
Company with advice with regards to options of insolvency and assisting to place
the Company into adminstration I advise this amount has not been paid and I
will be seeking creditors approval at the forthcoming meeting of creditors Further
details, including a breakdown by category of staff and work done will be
provided to the creditors commuttee, if appointed, or made available at the
creditors meeting

Time costs Lo date amount to £34,019 55 Further details, including a breakdown
by category of staff and work done 1s attached in Appendix C

MEETING OF CREDITORS

A meeung of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 will be held at 12 30p m on 5 October 2010 Formal notice
of the creditors meeting 15 enclosed

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Pitreal 2

Enc

The affairs, business and property of Pitreal 2010 Limited are being managed by Malcolm Shierson and David Thurgeod

appotnted as joint administrators on 27 July 2010




APPENDIX A

Pitreal 2010 Limited

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
AS AT 27 JULY 2010

Estimated Estimated
book value  to realise
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £ £
Due to
Estimated Estimated secured
book value  to realise creditor
£ £ £
None
£0 £0 £0
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Trade debtors 125,801 125,801
BDP Leaming Limited Loan 574,584 57,000
Cash at bank 137,201 137,201
Other 71,929 -
Deferred taxation 4,520 -
914,035 320,602
LIABILITIES (See overleaf)
Other unsecured creditors 299,277
BDP Media Group Limited 750,000
1,049,277

Estimated excess of habilities over assets

729,275



ov"ge” 9 RA —— @\ omyeuBlg
~ _ﬁ
LLT'6P0'13 TVIOL
NG V/IN SUON 20T113 4s2d
UOTIEpUMC |
ONF VIN JUON, 6£T'65F PIV $auey)
VK V/N SUON 000°001F [N TOpuo] ‘UOIBuLS] ‘opisialem ‘XU | Py ouwTueq)
LVA/MHAYVd
[INF V/IN SUON 6£8°07% —DYNH
AAT d2dd
Topuo]
arenbg Amqsuig o¢ (uonensmmope ur)
INF V/N SuON 000°05L3 d17 2} TouIoy ], JueLy dno1p eipeN dd€
PEOSMY] PIAR( 0/
[ENF VIN SUON L66TTTS PaYoERY 89§ SI0JIPal]) Sped],
¥
uaAld I0IpaI0 AQ 199p (opoossod ym) juewIre[) Io
7 Ainass Joanfep | Aumoas je( | piey Aimoss Aue Jo sfrele | JO Junowy SSAIPPY JOJIPSID JO STIEN

‘uorssassod

s Luedwos oty Ut Axadoad 1940 oIN JO WOUS}I BUIIHIE]D SIONPIIO plp SIVTALSS 10 spood Jo £1ddns ot jJo adueape ul pred syumonTe FUTUNE]D
SISWOISNO pup SUSTHSISE 2[eS [EIONIPTOS 10 SUISEs] [1eyo ‘aseromnd-aIm 19ptn SI0JIpaid [Te AJUU9p1 PUB S1031P2I0 [[@ SPN[OUT IS NOX 130N

SEOLIATIO ANVINOD




81 L66°111

BJENDS WEed 30uaing
afUBY UCHRACUU] XBSSNS

PEOY UOIUeS UNOD UojURS £-)

2alS Usipuaae) maN ol

aAug

SUMORSPUET 9 InoD) UBesiy |
abpug uopuo 4

Buipiing Wweaisume(] 1004 151

Pans ybiH o8

Aeg pled g

19848 Jeddn

25 aguan ulise( ssauisng
saBeRon MaN | Wisd apAuey
9848 [240Id LC JOCd pUg
2s0[D

uopiog) sMa uoploo ¢ N
HH WEBBaAS HNOD S35LABM,
¥ ¥E1d 1210y Waqoy

UoAMPIY |8 SsnoH

yoAmpiyy dnous) BIpB dQ8 o

MOY BIULEIG GE
peoy AelqWweD 9z

BNUSAY PBAED §

EIDO 1BH SHUM
LA usg

Jmyuey efiuy
JUaUWHINIDSY Weans

PIT UGN BfRUdED
yefeseBnwueys s 1eg
yoadsey

8010Y0) pors)aLd

dioneipapy

M
SPIMPLIOM SIIBI00SSY YIN
SlagnH 43324

PoWI BUBNIOD

P3N qeTning

PI180Ed INOA L) O8
fuagd wew - sasuadxg
P17 eipepy Jojenby
yuegaxy aouer

JsqWeYD Uil 8L




APPENDIX B
Pitreal 2010 Limited

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

27 July 2010 TO 21 September 2010

RECEIPTS

Realisation of assets
Furniture & Equipment
Intangible Assets

Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Bank/ISA Interest
Goodwill

PAYMENTS

Administration expenses
Legal Fees

Bank Charges

VAT Recetvable

Balance at 13 September 2010

Fixed
charge Other Total
£ £ £
- 4,000 4,000
- 3 3
- 1 1
- 57,252 57,252
- 140,138 140,138
- 22 22
- 5,997 5,997
- 207,413 207,413
- 5,000 5,000
- 26 26
- 875 875
- 5,901 5,901
- 201,513 201,513




Uonensnmupy 3yl o1 1oud SsauUrsng jo 1onpuod Iyl 91 uuﬁUﬁCOﬁmmUHMOU

3910 put s1open(] dvedwod i jo onpuod oy Juipredar storensurwpy 1o 31 4q vonednsoam fomelg sepnpuj suonednsaau]
SWOISTY) 29 INUAY WH YIim JUISIEr] ‘S101pard
pesnaasun s Surpuodsarzos ‘wonriuawnoop Aoiniels 3o uonemaIn ‘s3opard Luedwod Sumysnqeisy sapupuy SIONPIIT)

s3ass® Jo 1asepind Y Susery sspnpug

§)385Y JO UOUESIEY

asuapuodsarzos

[e22u23 pue Jooqysed Jo aduruNURw (swrual Lomues 33) suoneSqo Loyers Guued ases ‘smanast suendwod
reuraiu ‘Bunyg [ersfyd ‘s8umg 1mod ‘Gunsodar Yrom s3els jenrn ‘Guruuerd pue vonenstmupe [erausn) sopnpPuUL

Fuluuep] pue uonensiuTWpy

SS610%E | EvZZM S5 6EK'L €18y vl ! or 009996k | 0ces 00 009'9 0051 inoy |
0082771 008 00 Zey 09¢ - - 00 95€"11 Op e 00 vy 004 S}o58Y J0 vonesijeay “
5z 028 S b §Z 919 A - : 00 702 09 - - suonebisanu)
00 £95'y 0461 00 €S 0511 - - 000L8'Z 08 - - SI0LIpBIY
56 #3919l £968 0€ 9E9'y gE0e Q0 pLL 0F 00 96+' 0194 00094'9 0o bl Bumue|d pue uonessiuupy
3 SH 3 8H 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SH
1
[ejoy poddng unupy 101Uag JoBeuepy Jauped ysel |

010Z 19quieydas LZ OL 0L0Z AInf 22
sisAjeuy 3509 awiL 6dIS

paywI 0402 1€2431d

J XIGNAddY



Form 2.20B

Rule 2.35 Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AthcMedia 03174726
Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, 6037 of 2010
Chancery Division

Notice 1s hereby given by

David R Thurgood Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
Londan London

EC2P 2YU ECzP 2YU

that a meeting of creditors of

Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AtticMedia Limited)

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

1s to be held at

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

on 5 October 2010 at1230pm
The meeting 15

an inihal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the schedule")

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meehng If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day beforg y fixed for the meeting, detais in wnting

of your clam

/
Joint Admrr-jtra%
Dated 1 /.7 /io

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Sighed




Rule 81
Form 8.2 Insolvency Act 1986

Notes to help COmplethﬂ Proxy (Administration)
of the form

PITREAL 2010 LIMITED (FORMERLY ATTICMEDIA
LIMITED)

Please give full name and address for Name of creditor
communication

Address

Please msert name of person Name of proxy-holder
(who must be 18 or over) or the chairman
of the meetng’ If you wish to provide for

alternative proxy-holders in the
circumstances that your first chotce 15 5

unable to attend, please state the name(s)
of the alternatives as well

Please delete words mn brackets if the 1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the
proxy holder 1s only to vote as directed 1e  meetmg of creditors to be held at 12 30 pm on 5 October 2010 or at any
he has no discretion  adjowrnment of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as
mstructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instruction for Resolutions

* Please delete as appropriate 1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the admunistrator’s proposals/revised
proposals* as circulated

2 That no creditors commuittee be formed For/Agamst*

The following reselution to be considered only if voted against in resolution

2 above
3 For the appomtment of asa
member of the creditors committee For/Against*

The following resolution to be considered only if no creditors’ commattee 1s
formed

4 Approval for pre-appointment costs of £12,500 plus VAT to be drawn
from the admimstration For/Against*

5 The admmstrator's remuneration be fixed according to the time properly

given by the admimstrators and their staff  The adimimistrator be authorised
to draw remuneration on account For/Agamnst*

This form must be signed  Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed 1f the creditor has  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other autherity for
not signed 1n person  signature

Remember There may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Proof of Debt

Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AtticMedia Limited) - In Administration

In The High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division
No 6037/2010

Date of Administration: 27 July 2010

1 Name of Creditor
2 Address of Creditor
3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax

and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into admimstration [see above]

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substannated [WNote the Admimstrator
may call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

5 If total amount above includes outstanding
uncaputahised interest please state the amount

6 Give detaiis of whether the whole or any part of the Category
debt falls withmn any (and 1f so which) of the categones
of preferentral debts under Section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975}

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

7 Particulars of how and when debt mcurred

& Particulars of any secunity held, the value of the
security and the date 1t was given

9 Particulars of any reservation of tule claimed,
including details of goods supplied, their value and
when supplied




10 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

For official use

Admttted to vote for
£
Date

Admmmstrator

Admtted preferentially for

£
Date

Administrator

Admtted non-preferentially for
£
Date

Admnistrator




